
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Ian Thomas 
Chief Executive 
Laurence House 
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 19 July 2018 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date: TUESDAY, 31 JULY 2018 at 7.15 pm 
 

Committee Room 3 
Civic Suite 
Catford Road 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:  Clare Weaser 
Telephone:    0208 314 7369 (direct line) 
Email:   clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may 
be audio recorded and/or filmed. 
 
Councillors: 

 

Councillor Eva Stamirowski (Chair) 
Councillor Colin Elliott (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Patrick Codd 
Councillor Feis-Bryce 
Councillor Alan Hall 
Councillor Sue Hordijenko 
Councillor Coral Howard 
Councillor Caroline Kalu 
Councillor Joan Millbank 
Councillor Susan Wise 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 

2.   Declaration of interests 
 

2 - 5 

3.   Fuel Tank 8/12 Creekside SE8 3DX 
 

6 - 46 

   



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\9\2\ai00020290\$eywoupgs.doc 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

Minutes  

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 31 July 2018 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee, held on 7 June 2018 be 
confirmed and signed.   
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\1\9\2\ai00020291\$hacr5wp3.doc 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

Declarati
[...]
the total issued share capital of that body; or 

 
 (ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total 

nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the relevant 
person* has a beneficial interest exceeds 1/100 of the total issued 
share capital of that class. 

 
*A relevant person is the member, their spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom they live as spouse or civil partner.  

 
(3)  Other registerable interests 

 
The Lewisham Member Code of Conduct requires members also to register 
the following interests:- 

 
(a) Membership or position of control or management in a body to which 

you were appointed or nominated by the Council 
 

(b) Any body exercising functions of a public nature or directed to 
charitable purposes , or whose principal purposes include the influence 
of public opinion or policy, including any political party 

 
(c) Any person from whom you have received a gift or hospitality with an 

estimated value of at least £25 
 
(4) Non registerable interests 

 
Occasions may arise when a matter under consideration would or would be 
likely to affect the wellbeing of a member, their family, friend or close 
associate more than it would affect the wellbeing of those in the local area 
generally, but which is not required to be registered in the Register of 
Members’ Interests  (for example a matter concerning the closure of a school 
at which a Member’s child attends).  

 
 
(5)  Declaration and Impact of interest on members’ participation 

 
 (a)  Where a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are 

present at a meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must 
declare the nature of the interest at the earliest opportunity  and in any 

Page 3



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\1\9\2\ai00020291\$hacr5wp3.doc 

 

event before the matter is considered.  The declaration will be recorded 
in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest t
[...]
nitoring Officer has agreed that such 
interest need not be registered.  Members with such an interest are referred to 
the Code and advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

  
(7) Exempt categories 
 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing 
so.  These include:- 

 

Page 4



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\1\9\2\ai00020291\$hacr5wp3.doc 

 

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the 
matter relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears 
exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or 
of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 

Page 5



 
 
 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

8/12 Creekside, SE8 3DX 
 
Licence No. New App PL 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 3 
 

Ward 
 

New Cross 

Contributors 
 

Community Services – Licensing Authority 
Head of Law 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 31 July 2018 

 
Proposal: New application for a Premises Licence 
 
Legislation: Licensing Act 2003 
 
Premises:               Fuel Tank, 8/12 Creekside SE8 3DX 
 
 
Applicants: Vacherin Ltd 
 
 

                    This is an application for a new premises licence 
 
 
1. Current Licence Status 
 

The premises are currently not licensed.  
  
2. Application 

 
2.1 The application for a new premises licence was sent to all the Responsible 

Authorities. The application is for the supply of alcohol, Monday to Sunday, between 
10am and 11pm. 14 Representations were received from residents within close 
proximity to the premises. 1 Representation was received from a responsible 
authority, namely the London Fire Brigade. 

 
2.2     The representations received have been examined by Officers and are not considered 

to be vexatious or frivolous. These representation was received within the specified 
time. 

 
2.3 The application for the new premises licence has been advertised in accordance with 

regulation 39, displayed prominently a notice at the premises, a newspaper 
advertisement and at the Council’s main offices for a period of 28 consecutive days. 
The last date for receiving representations was the 9 July 2018.  

 
 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

2 

3. Outline of objections received   
 
3.1 The residents have objected primarily on the grounds of public nuisance. They are 

mainly concerned that the proximity of the premises to their homes may cause them 
nuisance in the form of noise from either music from the premises or activity of 
patrons at the premises.  
 

3.2 The London Fire Brigade has objected on the grounds of Public Safety, whereby they 
have identified concerns that certain fire safety standards are not being met.  
 

4. Legal & Human Rights Implications 
 
4.1 The Licensing authority is a public authority under the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Therefore the licensing authority is required to act compatibly with the convention 
rights in the exercise of their functions. Article 6 (1) of the Convention provides that 
everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by an 
independent and impartial hearing established by law. 

 
4.2 A Premises Licence is a possession for the purpose of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

The right to hold a licence is a qualified rather than an absolute right. Therefore the 
right to hold a licence may be interfered with if it affects the interests of local residents 
or others. Such interference may be justified if it is necessary and proportionate to 
promote the licensing objectives.  
 


[...]
oughput 

of people coming through the estate, loitering and using our estate as a public toilet. 

 

Protection of Children from Harm 

No comment. 

 

Public Safety 

No comment. 

 

I appreciate that having a cafe could be a good thing for this surrounding area, however given 

the number of new bars 

in the surrounding area (near the train station for instance), I do not think that granting a 

license to  

the bar is in our best interests. 

 

 

Best wishes, 

Tom Roberts 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



 

I am writing to object to the hours that Fuel Tank has requested in their Application for 

Premises Licence; the provision of late night refreshment from 23.00 to 23.30 and the sale of 

alcohol from 10.00 to 23.00. I feel that the requested hours are too long and are inappropriate 

for Creekside.  

 

A.P.T is next door to the Fuel Tank’s premises and we do not wish to have alcohol on sale 

from 10am in the morning until 11.30pm at night.  

 

Our objection to these hours are  

1. disturbance – increased traffic on Creekside and closing up disturbances at 11.30pm every 

night of the week  

2. noise – with an outside seating area and large doors that open onto Creekside ‘noise’ is 

going to be a problem 

3. reputation – we are concerned that Creekside will be negatively affected by the late 

opening hours 

4. safety – I am concerned that my staff and artists will feel at risk with numbers of late night 

drinkers / revellers 

 

I would like consideration to be given to those who work and live on Creekside and ask that 

the hours are reduced to midday to 10pm at night.  

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Liz May 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 28



To whom this may concern 

My name is Teresa Smith, I am a leaseholder resident at 20 Wilshaw House on the 

Crossfields Estate directly across from the Faircharm Trading Estate. I am writing to express 

my concern of the application from Vacherin Ltd on the Faircharm Trading Estate (with no 

communication or local consultation) for an all-week late-night alcohol license at Fuel Tank, 

8/12 Creekside. London SE8 3DX. Creekside is a pleasant quite and safe street that is 

densely populated by residents. I have lived here over 20 years and would not like to see the 

atmosphere changed by a late-night alcohol selling establishment operating all week on my 

doorstep. Having a late night alcohol retailer operating all week will potentially create a 

rowdy intoxicated crowd, bringing noise pollution as well as potential safety issues to this 

street, I for one am opposed to the idea as I'm sure many others are too. 

Kind regards 

Teresa Smith 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



From: Debbie Hughes  
Sent: 24 June 2018 20:34 
To: Licensing 
Subject: alcohol license application for Fuel Tank 8/12 Creekside SE8 
I wish to raise my concerns re the alcohol license application for the above, Fuel Tank is surrounded 
by residential properties and directly opposite Holden House, Crossfields Estate Originally be were 
advised that it was to be a cafe and now understand that an application has been made to sell 
alcohol until 11.30pm every night of the week Crossfields has endured months and months of 
building developments and disruption and it is good to see finished developments such as fuel tank 
cafe BUT this application will mean people drinking alcohol in close proximity to housing until 
11.30pm weeknights and sundays this is unacceptable when many of the residents have children or 
need to get up early for work - including myself I would urge the application panel to reconsider this 
and not allow this premises to stay open later that 10.30pm  
 
Debbie Hughes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



From: Mali Morris   
Sent: 06 July 2018 17:54 
To: Licensing 
Subject: Fuel Tank, 8/12 Creekside 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I wish to express concern over the Notice of Application for Premises Licence at Fuel Tank, 8/12 
Creekside, SE8 3DX 
 
My objection is on the grounds of the lateness of the times mentioned in the Application, every day 
of the week, for the sale of alcohol (Mon - Sun 10:00 to 23:00) and provision of late night 
refreshment (Mon - Sun 23:00 to 23:30) 
 
Creekside has for generations been a residential street, with families and working people living at 
close quarters, alongside artisans, craftspeople and artists who work quietly in workshops and 
studios. 
 
There are many popular pubs in nearby Deptford streets. Creekside however is valued for its sense 
of community and relative tranquility, which would be radically altered by a late-night drinking 
venue. 
 
People who live and work in Creekside are anxious to see how the many new developments in the 
area will affect their rights to peacefully enjoy their homes and places of work. I work in No 6 
Creekside, which adjoins the premises in question. Many of us who work there would like to be able 
to walk home after working late in our studios without feeling intimidated by late-night drinkers 
outside the premises next door. It will be vital for the reputation of the street that any premises 
selling alcohol will be able to properly manage its clientele, especially in terms of outside space for 
smokers often becoming a place for drinking, with pavements blocked, and disturbance whilst 
customers wait for taxis. 
 
We hope that the people moving in to live and work on Creekside will enjoy the area as much as the 
long term residents and workers do.  
Although we understand why this licence has been applied for, we respectfully request that careful 
consideration is given to the rights of those already living and working in Creekside to fully and 
peaceably enjoy their homes and work-places, and that appropriate restrictions to drinking outside 
are put in place, especially late into th
[...]
for the evening.  
 
Crime and Disorder 
 
Alcohol effects the mind and body and can induce anti-social behaviour, it can reduce self 

control which in turn can lead to criminal acts. 

 

For these reasons I would like to state my objection to the grant of a license to sell alcohol at 

8/12 Creekside, SE8 3DX  

 
Lesley Evans 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 32



I am writing to object to the licensing application for a late night bar and retail alcohol 
seller at 8/12 Creekside, SE8 3DX.  
When planning permission was sought and granted for the development of the 
former Faircharm Trading Estate for residential use there was no mention of this; we 
were told that there were plans for a cafe which was not a problem, a cafe had been 
on that site before and was of use to the local people working and living nearby.  
 
A late night bar and the sale of alcohol is a completely different situation and will 
bring only noise and disturbance to the quiet, family centred Crossfield Estate, 
especially to those living on the Creekside facing staircases of Wilshaw and Holden 
House. There are families with children living here, children of school age who need 
proper sleep for their education and physical development. The licensing application 
is for an extension to 11.30pm. seven days a week; the noise caused by late night 
drinkers going outside to smoke and when they leave will disturb the peace and 
cause broken sleep throughout the estate. My partner and I have brought up three 
children on this estate and are concerned for the health and well being of our many 
close neighbours who are bringing up their young children, we have a long 
established quiet and settled situation on Crossfields and the planned application will 
bring all this to an end.  
 
But my concern is made stronger by the way this has been done. The public 
consultation and plans presented had no mention of a late-night bar, as I have 
already said, we were told there were plans for a cafe to which there wa
[...]
full-time 

bar or nightclub on the premises. 

 

While we feel that the planned café would be a good fit with the neighbourhood, particularly if it 

supports the local artists and Deptford culture that were previously homed in this area, we would 

still like to register our strong protests against this license being approved. 

 

As many others have expressed concerns as to the impact of alcohol sale and late-evening noise on 

our family estate, we will only add our agreement to them and emphasise that this is a quiet street 

that is vulnerable to noise pollution, given the echoing properties of the brick Crossfields buildings 

and new buildings behind and next to 8/12 Creekside, without much in the way of trees on that side 

of the street to absorb entertainment noise. The U-shape and back courtyard of Wilshaw in 

particular leads to simultaneous front- and back-window disturbance from street noise. Our flat’s 

front door is less than 20 meters from the Fuel Tank, and we are one of at least four families with 

young children directly facing this premises; all twenty flats facing Creekside in Wilshaw House will 

be directly affected, with the rest dealing with courtyard noise at minimum. 

 

While we understand it is unlikely that this space would be rented out for alcohol-based 

entertainment to the full extent this license would allow, according to the current plan, this would 

nonetheless allow that plan to easily change from a café to a late-night bar. In any case, the 

potential for these events is still a large concern; in my profession, I manage spaces rented to 

external customers and have found that, too often, as the one-off renters are not part of the 

community and feel they will face no repercussions, these events can easily lead to more antisocial 

disturbance and leaving of rubbish than one would face with a regular late-night premises that 

would have to deal with social and Council consequences.  

 

In the last two years, Cros

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE, which was open to the 
press and public held on TUESDAY 31 JULY 2018 in Room 3 Civic Suite, Catford 
Road, Catford SE6 4RU at 7.15pm. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Stamirowski (Chair) Councillors Feis-Bryce, Kalu, and Wise. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Codd, Elliott, Howard and 
Millbank. 
 
Observing; Councillor Hordijenko. 
 
 

Fuel Tank 8/12 Creekside SE8 3DX 
 

Applicant 
 

Jack Spiegler - Solicitor for the applicant. 
Sarah Thomson – Operations, Vacherin. 
 

Representation 
 

Charles Hayward and approximately eight other local residents. 
 

Also Present 
 

Lisa Hooper - Crime, Enforcement and Regulation Manager 
Petra Der Man - Lawyer 
P.C Nick Gerry – Metropolitan Police 
 

1. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 7 
June 2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  

 
2. Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 

3. Fuel Tank 8/12 Creekside SE8 3DX 
 
3.1 The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and introductions were made. She 

then invited Ms Hooper to introduce the application. 
 
 Licensing Officer  
 
3.2 Ms Hooper said that members were being asked to consider an application for a 

new premises licence for Fuel Tank 8/12 Creekside SE8 3DX. The applicant is 
Vacherin Ltd. The application for the sale of alcohol, Monday to Sunday was until 
11pm but had been reduced to 10pm as a compromise following the objections 
received. One representation had been received from a responsible authority; the 



 
 
 

2 

London Fire brigade, but this had been withdrawn. Fourteen representations had 
been received from local residents. 

 
3.3 The Police and the Crime and Enforcement Officer had met with the applicant to 

discuss a number of conditions considered necessary to be added to the licence to 
promote the four licensing objectives. In addition, extra conditions had been 
agreed by the applicant this evening. Ms Hooper outlined the steps that members 
could take when considering this application. 

 
 Applicant 
 
3.4 Mr Spiegler said that extra conditions to be added to the licence had been agreed 

that evening. He then read them out to the Committee as follows. 
 

1. The premises licence holder shall implement a dispersal policy to 
ensure patrons leave the area quietly and respect local residents. 

2. All windows and external doors shall be kept closed after 20:00 hours, or at 
any time when regulated entertainment takes place, except for the 
immediate access and egress of persons. 

3. A direct telephone number for the manager at the premises shall be publicly 
available at all times the premises is open. This telephone number is to be 
made available to residents and businesses in the vicinity. 

4. The premises licence holder shall ensure that any patrons drinking and/or 
smoking outside the premises do so in an orderly manner and are 
supervised by staff so as to ensure that there is no public nuisance or 
obstruction of the public highway.  

5. There shall be no more than 10 persons smoking outside the premises after 
20:00 hours 

6. Patrons permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the premises after 
20:00 hours, e.g. to smoke, shall not be permitted to take drinks or glass 
containers with them. 

7. The licence holder shall enter into an agreement with a hackney carriage 
and/or private carriage firm to provide transport for customers, with contact 
numbers made readily available to customers who will be encouraged to 
use such services.  

8. During the hours of operation of the premises, the licence holder shall 
ensure sufficient measures are in place to remove and prevent litter or 
waste arising or accumulating from customers in the area immediately 
outside the premises, and that this area shall be swept and or washed, and 
litter and sweepings collected and stored in accordance with the approved 
refuse storage arrangements by close of business. 

9. There shall be no licensable activities provided in the external area after 
20:00 hours. 

 
3.5 Mr Spiegler confirmed that these conditions had been agreed in addition to the list 

of conditions already circulated. He said that Ms Thomson had sent a letter to 
residents who had made a relevant representation. He summarised the letter for 
members of the Committee who had only recently received the information. He 
said that Vacherin are a specialist in-house corporate catering company who have 
worked for many large well-known companies. More recently they have been 
contracted by Workspace to operate the Workspace office café and lounge area at 
Fuel Tank. The applicant is very experienced in providing licensable activities 



 
 
 

3 

across a range of similar premises; in particular the workspace units in close 
proximity to local residents. He referred to the location maps included in the 
agenda. 

 
3.6 Mr Spiegler said that this application relates to workspace’s new office café on the 

ground floor at 8/12 Creekside. The primary use of this area is that of a canteen 
for the office workers where they could, for instance, buy breakfast, a glass of wine 
at lunch or a drink with friends after work. It is also accessible to members of the 
public, including local residents.  

 
3.7 The current proposal is for the premises to close at 4-5pm. The additional hours 

were applied for consistent with other licences granted for workspace, to allow 
occasional events; a birthday party or Christmas event for example. Mr Spiegler 
anticipates coffee, tea and sandwiches to be the most popular items sold in the 
café.  

 
3.8 Following the concerns raised by residents, there has been a voluntary reduction 

in the sale of alcohol to 10pm, which he considered to be a very modest 
application and this specific hour was requested by one of the residents who made 
a representation.  

 
3.9 Mr Spiegler said that under the public nuisance section of Lewisham’s licensing 

policy, it is encouraged to ensure that external areas close at 10pm where there 
have been objections. Vacherin have gone a lot further than that. There is double 
glazing and air conditioning, where the applicant’s terminal hour is 10pm. He made 
a reassurance that this is not an application to introduce a late night bar with 
regulated entertainment after 11pm or late night refreshment. He hoped that all the 
conditions addressed the concerns of residents. The premises is not within the 
cumulative impact zone, so there is no presumption to refuse this application. 

 
3.10 Mr Feis-Bryce asked how these stringent conditions would be enforced, ensuring 

that no more than 10 smokers are outside at any one time for example. Mr 
Spiegler said that the premises are small and referred to the plan on page 46 in 
the agenda. The counter is in the centre of the premises and offers a good line of 
sight. There are glazed walls to the outside area so staff will be able to monitor the 
number of smokers. 

 
3.11 Councillor Wise asked how many staff would be on duty. Ms Thomson said that 

she manages seven operations. There is one lone lady worker at the moment but 
staffing levels would depend on each event. Staff could be brought in if required. 

 
3.12 Councillor Wise asked if only one member of staff would be on duty at any one 

time. Ms Thomson said that it would depend on the event; if up to 50 people are 
expected there would be 2-3 members of staff. If table service is required there will 
be approximately 6 members of staff.  

 
 

Representation 
 

3.13 The Chair asked the residents if anyone wished to address the Committee. Mr 
Hayward came forward. He asked for clarification about the licensable hours for 
the sale of alcohol and whether it would be 11pm with closure of the premises at 



 
 
 

4 

11.30pm. The Chair confirmed that the sale of alcohol would cease at 10pm and 
the premises would close at 10.30pm. Mr Hayward said that if the intention was 
that the premises would generally shut at 5pm, the applicant could have applied 
for a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) on the nights that they wanted to hold an 
event after 5pm. Mr Spiegler said that the applicant does not wish to apply for a 
licence until 2am, for example, because it is a much higher risk and would not be 
acceptable for residents. This is a more modest application and occasionally the 
applicant can apply for later events. It takes time to apply for a TEN and having a 
licence until 10pm gives the flexibility to allow the café to remain open after the 
proposed closing time of 5pm. 

 
3.14 Mr Hayward said that residents were objecting to an application that allows events 

to take place until 10pm every night of the week. Ms Thomson said that if a patron 
wants a glass of wine with their lunch or something more casual, this is part of 
their reasoning as well. This is a business centre, and aims to cater for those in 
the work place so will be a civilised place for patrons. She manages seven similar 
sites but has never had any complaints from residents. 

3.15 Mr Hayward said that an alcohol licence ending at 10pm is too late for children 
living opposite the premises and their sleep could be disturbed if the licence is 
granted. The Chair said that this is a new application for a premises licence, 
therefore the applicant has not failed to uphold the four licensing objectives. If 
however the licence were ever to be granted, then if residents were to have any 
serious problems with the management of these premises, they could then apply 
for a review of the licence. 

3.16 Members of the Committee then withdrew to make their decision. When they           
returned it was: 

  
RESOLVED that the premises licence be granted. 
       

3.17 Ms. Der Man said that any registered party and the applicant may appeal against 
this decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days from the date of the decision 
letter which would be sent out within 5 days of the meeting.  

 
 
 
 

 Chair  

 
 

 
 


